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Hon ble Smt. Lakshml swamlnathan, MemberCJ).
Hon ble Shri R.K. Ahooja, MemberlAJ.

Hari Prakash,
S/o Shri Hoshiar Singh,
R/o Vill & PO - Poothkalan,
PS - Sultanpuri,
Deih U

By Advocate Shri Shyam Babu.
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Versus

Union of India through
Delhi Administration, Delhi
through its Chief Secretary,
S, Sham Natri Marg,
Delhi.

Deputy Commissioner of Police,
Police Control Room,
OsliiidL

Addl. Commissioner of Police
(Operations), Delhi, Police
Headguarters, I.P. Estate,
New Delhi.

Commissioner of Police, Delhi,
Police Headguarters, I. P. Estate,
New Delhi.

Applicant.

. Respondents.

By Advocate Shri Vijay Pandita.

ORDER

Hon ble Smt. Lakshml SwaminathanA^^Mmberl

The applicant is aggrieved by the orders passed by the

respondents dated 8.2.1990 dismissing him from service and

rejection of his appeal by the appellate authority by order dated

18,7.1990 and revision petition by the revisional authority by

order dated 22.11.1991.
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n,e brief tacts of tbe case are that the applWnt while
wCrtincih the Delhi Police had aopUeb for two ha, s caseal

7 « iqQQ to 3.8.1989 and he was due back ori A.8.1.8leave from 2.8.1989 co a.o.i:'
thnci he was marked absent. two

but he did not turn up and thus he was
corit to the applicant admittedly onabsentee notices were sent to tne

„.a.,9W and 13.8. bdt he did not report for dutv.
According to the respondents, third absentee notice of 6.9.1989
was also sent to his residential address as well as bv registered
post bat the notices dated 19.8.1989 and 13.8.1989 were served on
the applicant. The applicant was thereafter placed nnder
suspension on 28.1B.1939 and disciplinary proceedings under
section 21 of the Delhi Police Act, 1978 were ordered to be
conducted against him.

3. The applicant submits that on 38.18.1989. shri Or,

Prakash, Inspector was apoointed as Inguirv Officer to conduct
the disciplinary proceedings against the applicant. He has
submitted that the Inquiry Officer served upon him a memo of
Inquiry and the summary of allegations dated 29.11.1989 and
required him to appear before him on 1.12.1989 which was in total
disregard of Rule 16(1) of the Delhi Police (Disciplinary and

Appeal) Rules,1988 (hereinafter referred to as the 1988 Rules)
as seven days time had not been given for his first appearance

before the Inquiry Officer. He has also assailed the ex-parte

order passed against the applicant which he claims is cirbitrarv

and against the provisions of the 1980 Rules. He submits th.it

the Inquiry Officer ought to hiave given him ariottier opporturiitv

to appear before him and thereafter conduct the inquiry. He n.is

also submitted that on 1.12.1989 the Inquiry Officer had examined

three prosecution witnesses (PWs) and he had not been given

reasonable opportunity to produce his defence witnesses and,

therefore, the learned counsel has submitted that the principles

P:
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of oatural justice have been violated in addition to le i
of';ne 1988 Rules. Reoardind the e.-parte proceedlnds held b,
the ihdUirv Officer, it has also been stated that this is not in
accordance with Rule ,8 of the ,98» Rules, The other ^ain
allegation aoainst the Inouirv Officer is that the charde adainst
the applicant -as one of unauthorised absence froh, duty
Whereas the Inquiry Officer had gone beyond that and had used his

u Krs incrKartpd the applicant s homepersonal knowledge when he inspecte

regarding his running an office as property dealer which also the
learned counsel for the applicant subedits is improper and against
the rules. He has relied on Satbir Singh Vs.Delhi Administration
AOrs. (1996(3) SLJ (CAT) 388) State of Punjab vs. M.S.Cheow
and Ors. (1992(1) SIR 137 (P&H High Court).

The respondents in their reply have controverted tne

above allegations. They have also taken a preliminary objection

that the O.A. is hopelessly time barred. They have submitted
that after two days; casual leave, the applicant was due back on

4.8.1989. As he had not turned up, three absentee notices were

sent out of which two dated 14.8.1989 and 13.8.1989 were served
;

^ upon the applicant against proper receipts. However, the
applicant did not report for duty nor send, any information to ttie

Department in this regard. They have submitted that the D£

proceedings were entrusted to Shri Om Prakash, Inspector who

summoned him several times but he did not join the OE proceedinqc

nor resumed his duty. The Inquiry Officer then contacted him

personally at his place to find out the truth and under what

circumstances the applicant ^lad not resumed his duty. They have

submitted that the Inquiry Officer had noticed that the applicant

had started a business as 'property dealer along with his

younger brother and had office furniture, etc. They have further

submitted that the Inquiry Officer had verbally asked him to join



rt resume his duty and the accent had
thp DE proceedings and resum

^ V hv stating that he would be
' • r. try follow the directions by statingpromised to to , „ Thev have stated

112 1989 but he did not turn up.present on I. IZ.I 989

tnat the summary of alleoattons had
. z • y ry-f tho 1 980 kules,

aDOllcant on 29.11.1989 and under Rule lad)
•tf rf his written statement within seven days,he should have submitted his writte

r It end oiven his written statement to theHe had admitted his fault a g written
After receiving the writtensection Officer on the same date.

• u Officer had fixed next date i.e.
statement, the Inguiry

^fatf^ment of the applicant.1.12.1989 as per the written statement

The respondents have produced the DE file pertaining
w;• .4 -i-hisai- ihoTe Is a Statement of

to the applicant in which we find that there
the applicant dated 29.11.1989 that he will be present
office of Shri om PraKash, Inspector/Induiry officer on

1 - ct-atompnt of the applicant dated1.12.1989. There is also a statement or
29.11.1989 in which he has

•1-^ H « mistake') In this statement, he has gonehave committed a mistake;.

further to state that after his leave, he had not sent the
medical certificate and his left hand was Iniured on 21.9.1988 rn
p gas cylinder explosion which was operated. The respohdents
have submitted that the Inguiry Officer had verbally asked the
applicant to join the DE proceedings and resume his duty and he
had promised to do so, but he did not turn up on 1.12.1989. On
that date, the Inguiry Officer had obtained the orders of the
disciplinary authority and completed the OE proceedings holding
the defaulter guilty of the charge. The disciplinary authorit
in the impugned order dated 8.Z.1998 has also stated that tn
appUcant has committed gross misconduct being a member of th
disciplined force by the above acts and he has also violated tne
COS (Conduct) Rules. 1964 by Indulging In a business as property
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dealer and running absent fro™ duty. He has alsk^ted that
„oVeoverhe Is no ™ore Interested to serve in Oem Po ice^

, • , ^I, authority dismissed trie
the circumstances, the disciplinary author

service The aopeliate authority in his orderapplicant from service. in«

has stated that he has considered the entire
teoordsof the disciplinary proceedings and found that tne
applicant had been given opportunities to initiailv report lor
duty and thereafter to Join the proceedings but he did not avail
of the same. The appellate authority has, therefore, dismissed
the appeal upholdlrrg the punishment of dismissal passed by the
disciplinary authority. Shri Viiay Pandita, learned counsel,
has, therefore, submitted that the disciplinary proceedings have
been held in accordance with the rules and the applicant had been
given reasonable opportunity to defend his case which he had not
availed of. He relies on the judgement of the Supreme Court in
5.K, Singh vs. central Bank of India (1996(6) SCC 416 and B.C.
Chaturvedi Vs. Union of India (1995(6) Scale 188).

6. we have carefully considered the records and tne
submissions made by the learned counsel for the parties as well
as the cases relied upon them.

The first ground taken by Shri Shyam Babu, learned

counsel for the applicant is that there is violation of Rule
16(1) of the 1980 Rules inasmuch as the applicant had not beeri

given seven days time to submit a written report indicating
whether he admits the allegations or not. In this case, the

applicant has himself stated that the Inquiry Officer served upon
him a memo of inquiry and the summary of allegations to appear

before him on 1.12.1989. From the DE proceedings file submitted

by the respondents it is seen that the applicant had submitted a

note on 29.11.1989 that he will appear on 1.12.1989 before the

a
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l„aulry Officer. Further, as mentioned above, on tkya»e date
tdE-applicant had also olven a statepnent which Is available on

H Which he has stated that he has committed athe record in wnicn nf
, . 1-hci fart that his .left hand was

mistake. He has also referred to the fact
Injured by the explosion of a Gas cylinder on .1.9.1988.
relevant to note that In the summary of allepatlons as well as in
the facts submitted by the applicant himself, it is stated that
he had proceeded for two days casual leave w.e.f. Z.8.1989 and
he was due back on 9.8.1989. However, admittedly he had not
turned UP for duty upto 19.10.1989 and he had been placed under
suspension from 20.10.1989. The fact that he had got Injured on
21.9.1988 does not appear to be relevant or In any way absolve
him from reporting for duty after the leave period on 9.8.1989.
In the summary of allegations Issued to the applicant on
29.11.1989. It has been stated by the Inoulry Officer that he had
been informed by the applicant that he will appear before him or,
1.12.1989. This fact has also been found correct from the
statement given in writing by the applicant on 29.11.1989. Rule
16(i) of the 1980 Rules provides that the contents of the summary

and other documents shall be explained to the defaulter and he
shall be required to submit to the Inquiry Officer a written

report within seven days ^indicating whether he admits the
allegations and if not, whether he wants to produce defence

evidence to refute the allegations against him. Taking into

account the provisions under Rules and the facts in the present

case, we do not find any merit in the submissions made by Shri

Shyam Babu, learned counsel for the applicant, that the applicarit

has not been given the statutory seven days time to submit his

defence. The applicant has himself submitted in writing that he

would appear in the disciplinary proceedings on 1.12.1989. i-r um

the records, it is also evident that the applicant was awai e l^lat

the inquiry proceedings were being held against him. fet?



Therefore, it cannot be held that he had not been

afforded ample opportunities to be heard before the Inquiry

Officer which he did not choose to avail of. There was nothing

wrong ixixfe*« in the Inquiry Officer s report where he has stated
the facts and that on receiving the summary of allegtations on

29.11.1989, the applicant had handed over his admission in writing

to him. It was vehemently argued by the learned counsel for the

applicant that even if there is an admission, the resondents

^ cannot rely upon it which also cannot be accepted. However, In
this case, ex-parte departmental proceedings have been held

against the applicant under Rule 18 of the 1980 Rules. Therefore,

even if the statement made by the applicant that he had made a

mistake is not taken as an admission, the Inquiry Officer had

proceeded with the case ex parte after taking the prior appioval

of the disciplinary authority, when the applicant failed to show up
of , 1

for duty afrd—of the disciplinary enquiry and there is no legal

infirmity on this account also.

^ 8. In this case, the main charge against the applicant
was that he had been absent from duty after taking leave for two

days w.e.f. 4.8.1989. Shri Shyam Babu, learned counsel, has

strenuously argued that because the applicant had got irijured by

the explosion of the Gas cylinder on 21.9.1988 ,therefore, on

medical grounds he was unable to resume his duty. There

is,however, no doubt also from the records that the applicant had

himself agreed that he would appear before the Inquiry Officer on

1.12.1989 and he was on duty prior to his taking two day s Casual

Leave in August, 1989. As the applicant had been charged for

being unauthorisedly absent for the period from 4.10.1989 to

19.10.1989, the contention of the learned counsel that the

applicant could not resume his duty because he was imured on
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, ,988 due to the explosion of the Gas oylind^l^lnch
,„:,,3„t tooh Place »ohe than one yean hefone the
applied-had proceeded on two days casual leave with effect t. o™
,.,.,,39 IS without any basis and .erit. This a,sument ns
rejected,

, shvam Babu, learned counsel, has submitted that
tnecharoe was only that of unauthorised absence whereas the
inoulry officer had done beyond that and used his personal
knowledge about the applicant running a business as a prope. ty
dealer. The Ingulry Officer has no doubt referred to the fact
-hat he had found the applicant Involved In property business
along with his younger brother during his visit to the village of
the applicant and had referred to It In the report that the

I if. » mood to serve in Delhi Police and,applicant was not in a mood to serve

therefore. he had recommended that his name be struck off from
the roll of the Police department. The impugned order passed by
the disciplinary authority has also referred to the apoUcant
indulging in property business which had resulted in his being
absent from duty. From the facts narrated above, it is seen that
there is no explanation, let alone satisfactory explanation from

applicant himself as to why he did not report back for duty
after his leave w.e.f. 4.8.1989. It is settled law that the
Court/Tribunal may interfere where the disciplinary proceedings

held against the delinquent officer are, inter alia,inconsistent

with the Rules or in violation of the principles of natural

justice or perverse, but the Tribunal cannot embark upon

appreciation of evidence to substitute its own finding of fact

for that of the disciplinary authority. In this case there is

sufficient evidence to show that the applicant was unautlior isediy

absent from duty. Merely because the Inquiry Officer has stated

that when he had visited the applicant s village he had found tne
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„t in his office dealing with property baslnessapplic-^ri^ in n-i-^

.ndCen that as a reason as to why he thought the applicant was
not in a mood to serve in Delhi Police, cannot,
circumstances of the case, vitiate the entire discrplinary
proceedings. As mentioned above, the applicant himseU has
given any reason as to why he did not resume duty. Considering
the explanation given by the applicant and the totality of the
tacts and circumstances of the case, including the nature ol the
charges, we are not inclined to interfere in the matter on this
ground alone, especially when no prejudice is caused •(see «,e

0 observations of the Supreme Court in ChstUT-XedUfSi- U-bisn

prusiil (JT 1996(10) sc 571), N^,_Bajarat!llllBIB Vs. State of
lamUDadu (1593(1) SLJ 10), sjatejsnJs_o£„.,xatiala_.js, s.,K^
Sharma (1996(3 ) SCO 36 6)). In the circumstances of the case and in
the light of the Supreme Court cases, the cases relied upon by the
applicant cannot assist him, nor do we find any merit in the other
arguments advanced on behalf of the applicant. The observbations
of the supreme Court in State of U.P, and Ors. Vs. Ashok Kumar
Singh * Ors,(1996(l) SLR 291) that the High Court had exceeded its

• jurisdiction in modifying the punishment order of removal from
service imposed on the respondent , where the respondent had
absented himself from duty without leave on several occasions at

also relevant- to the facts In the present case.

1

e

Apart from the merits of the case, we find that trie

appellate authority had dismissed the applicant s appeal by order

dated 18.7.1990. Thereafter, the applicant had filed a revision
petition which has been referred to In the impugned order dated

22.11.1 991. The revlslonal authority has stated that the;
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revision petition has been filed after the period of limitation

as provided in P.P.R 16.3Z and the revision petition was

dismissed. This O.A. has been filed impugning the disciplinary

authority s order and the appellate authority s order in May,

1992. Therefore, in the facts of the case, the applicatiori is

also liable to be dismissed on the ground of limitation u/s 21 of

the Administrative Tribunals Act,1985.

]^ ^ Por the reasons given above, we find no good

grounds justifying any interference in thie matter and the

application is dismissed both on merits and limitation. No order

as to costs.

(R.K. sweroja

(A)

SRD'

(Smt. Lakshmi Swaminathan)
Member(J)


